IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO WESTERN DIVISION

DAYTON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 3:23-cv-00156-MJN-PBS

Judge Michael J. Newman

Magistrate Judge Peter B. Silvain, Jr.

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, PATIENTS FOR AFFORDABLE DRUGS NOW, DOCTORS FOR AMERICA, PROTECT OUR CARE, AND FAMILIES USA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION

Lauren Bateman DC Bar No. 1047285 Public Citizen Litigation Group 1600 20th Street NW Washington, DC 20009 (202) 588-1000 Daniel R. Karon Ohio Bar No. 0069304 Trial Attorney Karon LLC 700 W. St. Clair Ave., Suite 200 Cleveland, OH 44113 (216) 622-1851 dkaron@karonllc.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Public Citizen, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT2	2
I. The high cost of prescription drugs harms patients' health and quality of life	2
II. Prices negotiated under the IRA Program do not result in the deprivation of a property interest	
A. The IRA does not prevent drug companies from selling drugs outside of the Medicare program.	3
B. The drug negotiation program does not result in below-market pricing	5
CONCLUSION	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Baker County Medical Services, Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen., 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
Blocktree Properties, LLC v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 2 of Grant Cnty. Washington, 447 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (E.D. Wash. 2020),	
aff'd sub nom Cytline, LLC v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 2 of Grant Cnty., 849 F. App'x 656 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra, No. 3:23-CV-156, 2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023)	13, 14
Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	12
FCC v. Florida Power Corp., 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	12
Garelick v. Sullivan, 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993)	13, 14
Hasanaj v. Detroit Public School Community District, 35 F.4th 437, 447 (6th Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 2560 (2023)	8
Michigan Bell Telephone Company v. Engler, 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)	11, 12, 14
Minnesota Ass'n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minnesota Department of Public 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	
National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	15
Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	12, 14
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 5000D	1
35 U.S.C. §§ 101–103	16
35 U.S.C. § 154	16

38 U.S.C. § 8126(b)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1320f et seq.	1
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(b), (c)	3,9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-101 et seq	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(e)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(b)(3)(G)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a	11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114c	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-153(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(t)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8	10, 11, 17, 20
Inflation Reduction Act, Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)	1
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003)	3, 10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	10
Regulations	
42 C.F.R. § 423.120(b)(2)(i)	17
48 C F R . 8 15 405	8

Other Authorities

Andrea Baer, Why are seniors struggling to afford their medications?, Pan Foundation (July 2, 2019)7
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), No. 11315-P, Drug coverage under different parts of Medicare (2023)
CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191 – 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026 (2023)19
CMS, Medicare Fee-for-Service Payment Regulations20
Congressional Budget Office (CBO), A Comparison of Brand-Name Drug Prices Among Selected Federal Programs (2021)
Congressional Research Service (CRS), R46679, Drug Prices: The Role of Patents and Regulatory Exclusivities (2021)
CRS, R44832, Frequently Asked Questions About Prescription Drug Pricing and Policy (2021),
CRS, R46797, Finding Medicare Fee-For-Service (FFS) Payment System Rules: Schedules and Resources (2023)20
Council for Informed Drug Spending Analysis, <i>High Drug Prices and Patient Costs: Millions of Lives and Billions of Dollars Lost</i> (Nov. 18, 2020)
Lisa Diependaele et al., Raising the Barriers to Access to Medicines in the Developing World – The Relentless Push for Data Exclusivity, 17 Developing World Bioethics, no. 1, 2017 17
Rachel Dolan, <i>Understanding the Medicaid Prescription Drug Rebate Program</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Nov. 12, 2019)
Stacie B. Dusetzina et al., Cost-Related Medication Nonadherence and Desire for Medication Cost Information Among Adults Aged 65 Years and Older in the US in 2022, JAMA Network (May 18, 2023)
Food and Drug Administration, Frequently Asked Questions on Patents and Exclusivity 16
Richard G. Frank & Paul B. Ginsburg, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Profits and Research and Development</i> , Health Affairs Blog (Nov. 13, 2017)
Kathleen Gifford et al., Kaiser Family Found., How State Medicaid Programs are Managing Prescription Drug Costs: Results from a State Medicaid Pharmacy Survey for State Fiscal Years 2019 and 2020 (April 29, 2020)

Government Accountability Office, GAO-21-111, Prescription Drugs: Department of Veteran Affairs Paid About Half as Much as Medicare Part D for Selected Drugs in 2017 (2020)
Government Accountability Office, GAO-21-282, Prescription Drugs: U.S. Prices for Selected Brand Drugs Were Higher on Average than Prices in Australia, Canada, and France (2021)
Government Accountability Office, GAO-12-914, Medicare Part D Coverage Gap: Discount Program Effects and Brand-Name Drug Price Trends (2012)
Health Affairs, Prescription Drug Pricing: Veterans Health Administration (2017)
HHS, No. 04-008, Determinants of Increases in Medicare Expenditures for Physicians' Services (2003)
House of Representatives Committee on Oversight & Reform, <i>Drug Pricing Investigation:</i> AbbVie—Humira and Imbruvica (May 2021)
House of Representatives Committee on Ways & Means, A Painful Pill to Swallow: U.S. vs. International Prescription Drug Prices (2019)
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003)
Aaron S. Kesselheim et al., The High Cost of Prescription Drugs in the United States: Origins and Prospects for Reform, 316 JAMA, no. 8, 2016
Aaron S. Kesselheim et al., <i>Pharmaceutical Policy in the United States in 2019: An Overview of the Landscape and Avenues for Improvement</i> , 30 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 421 (2019)
Ashley Kirzinger et al., <i>Data Note: Prescription Drugs and Older Adults</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Aug. 9, 2019)
Ashley Kirzinger et al., <i>KFF Health Tracking Poll – February 2019: Prescription Drugs</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (March 1, 2019)
Berkeley Lovelace, Jr., 1 in 5 older adults skipped or delayed medications last year because of cost, NBC News (May 18, 2023)
Chris Melore, Healthcare hell: 1 in 5 seniors skip paying rent, buying groceries to afford their cocktail of prescription meds, StudyFinds (Nov. 15, 2022)
Andrew W. Mulcahy et al., International Prescription Drug Price Comparisons: Current Empirical Estimates and Comparisons with Previous Studies, RAND Research Report (2021)
Andrew W. Mulcahy and Vishnupriya Kareddy, Rand Corporation, <i>Prescription Drug Supply Chains: An Overview of Stakeholders and Relationships</i> (2021)

Anthony W. Olson et al., Financial hardship from purchasing prescription drugs among ol adults in the United States before, during, and after the Medicare Part D "Donut Hole": Findings from 1998, 2001, 2015, and 2021, 28 J. Managed Care & Specialty Pharm. (May 2022)	
Christine Ramsay & Reginald D. Williams II, Medicare Patients Pay More for Drugs Than Older Adults in Other Countries; Congress Has an Opportunity to Move Forward, The Commonwealth Fund (Sept. 30, 2021)	
Benjamin N. Rome et al., Simulated Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Under the Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, JAMA Health Forum (2023)	3
Rachel E. Sachs, Delinking Reimbursement, 102 Minn. L. Rev. 2307 (2018)	17, 21
Matt Sedensky & Carla K. Johnson, <i>Deal on Capitol Hill could ease seniors' health costs</i> , Associated Press, July 28, 2022	6
Wafa Tarazi et al., HHS, <i>Prescription Drug Affordability among Medicare Beneficiaries</i> (Jan. 2022)	6
